NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING/MEETING PLAIN DEALING TOWN COUNCIL 205 WEST PALMETTO AVE. PLAIN DEALING, LA OCTOBER 13, 2020 5:45 P.M.

I. A public <u>hearing</u> will be held as follows:

DATE: October 13, 2020

TIME: 5:45 p.m.

PLACE: Plain Dealing Town Hall Council Room

205 West Palmetto Ave. Plain Dealing, LA

1. Proposed Ordinance No. 2 of 2020 – An Ordinance adopting the General Alimony "Adjusted" millage rates in the Town of Plain Dealing for 2020 tax year.

Public Comment

2. Proposed Ordinance No. 3 of 2020 – An Ordinance which sets forth the General Alimony "Adjusted" millage rate and roll forward to millage rates not exceeding the "Maximum" authorized rate. *Public Comment*

Close public hearing.

ADJOURN.

II. A public <u>meeting</u> will be held as follows:

AGENDA TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING REGULAR MEETING LEON SANDERS JR., MUNICIPAL COMPLEX 205 WEST PALMETTO AVENUE, PLAIN DEALING, LOUISIANA OCTOBER 13, 2020 – 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER - Ms. Cindy Dodson, Mayor

INVOCATION - Mr. James Southerland

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Mr. James Cook

ROLL CALL – Ms. Sandra McMillan

1. APPROVE AGENDA:

Public Comment

2. APPROVE MINUTES:

Approve minutes of the September 8, 2020, regular meeting, and dispense with the reading *Public Comment*

3. APPROVE EXPENSES:

Approve expenses for the month of September, 2020 *Public Comment*

4. SPECIAL RECOGNITON

- 5. VISITORS:
 - 1. Ms. Susie Byrd regarding plans for upcoming Christmas Festival Public Comment
 - 2. Mr. Cedric White to request approval to hold a bicycle ride event for youth in the community *Public Comment*

6. OLD BUSINESS:

Adopt Ordinance No. 2 of 2020 – An Ordinance adopting the General Alimony "Adjusted" millage rates in the Town of Plain Dealing for 2020 tax year.

Public Comment

7. Adopt Ordinance No. 3 of 2020 – An Ordinance which sets forth the General Alimony "Adjusted" millage rate and roll forward to millage rates not exceeding the "Maximum" authorized rate.

Public Comment

8. NEW BUSINESS:

Consider approval of the financial statements for the period ending August 31, 2020 *Public Comment*

- Consider accepting audit engagement letter with Marsha O. Millican for the annual audit FYE 12/31/2020 Public Comment
- **10.** Consider approval of Community Center application:

Macedonia Baptist Church November 23, 2020 (Waiver of fee requested)

Public Comment

11. ADJOURN:

Sandra E. McMillan, Town Clerk

Town of Plain Dealing

P. O. Box 426, Plain Dealing, Louisiana 71064

318-326-4234

POSTED FOR PUBLIC VIEWING AT PLAIN DEALING TOWN HALL 205 W. PALMETTO AVE.

ON THE $\underline{9th}$ DAY OF $\underline{OCTOBER}$, $\underline{2020}$ AT $\underline{11:30}$ A.M.

BY:

SANDRA E. MCMILLAN, TOWN CLERK TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING 205 W. PALMETTO AVENUE PLAIN DEALING, LOUISIANA 71064 318-326-4234